
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People, and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 17 December 2025 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

09.15 - 09.30 

 

Public meeting  

09.30 - 11.00 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

09.30   

 

2 Scrutiny of Qualifications Wales Annual Report 2024 - 2025 

09.30 - 11.00 (Pages 1 - 19)  

Paul Bevan, Chair, Qualifications Wales  

Philip Blaker, Chief Executive, Qualifications Wales [Via Zoom] 

 

Qualifications Wales Annual Report 2024 – 2025  

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://qualifications.wales/media/kodmtfde/qw-annual-report-2025.pdf


 

 

3 Papers to note 

11.00   

 

3.1 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27 

 (Pages 20 - 21)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

from CollegesWales 

 

3.2 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Page 22)  

Attached Documents:  

Information from Women’s Equality Network (WEN) Wales 

 

3.3 School improvement and learner attainment 

 (Pages 23 - 29)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

from the Cabinet Secretary for Education 

 

3.4 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners 

 (Pages 30 - 51)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

from the Cabinet Secretary for Education 

 

 

 

 



 

 

3.5 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform 

 (Pages 52 - 99)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

and the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committe
[...]
the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

from the Cabinet Secretary for Education 

 

3.17 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27 

 (Pages 137 - 138)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chief Executive of Medr from the Chair of the Children, Young 

People and Education Committee 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

11.00   

 

Private meeting  

11.00 - 12.30 

 

5 Scrutiny of Qualifications Wales Annual Report 2024 - 2025 - 

consideration of the evidence 

11.00 - 11.15   

 



 

 

Break  

11.15 - 11.20 

 

6 Teacher recruitment and retention - consideration of the draft 

report 

11.20 - 12.30 (Pages 139 - 289)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft Report 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Uned 7 Cae Gwyrdd, Greenmeadow Springs, Tongwynlais, Caerdydd CF15 7AB 
Colegau.Cymru   helo@colegaucymru.ac.uk  Ff: 029 2052 2500 

Cwmni Cofrestredig Rhif 2832103   Elusen Gofrestredig Rhif 1060182 

Unit 7 Cae Gwyrdd, Greenmeadow Springs, Tongwynlais, Cardiff CF15 7AB 
Colleges.Wales  hello@collegeswales.ac.uk   T: 029 2052 2500 

Registered Company No 2832103   Registered Charity Number: 1060182 

Ms Buffy Williams MS 

Children, Young People, and Education Committee Chair 

Senedd Cymru 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1SN 

24 November 2025 

Dear Ms Williams MS, 

As you know from evidence given to the Committee previously and by your own visits to colleges in your 
constituency and elsewhere in Wales, the further education sector experienced a significant increase in 
participation over the 2024/25 academic year. This was driven in part by a rise in demand for specific 
areas of vocational education and training, but also by higher numbers of young people coming in at 
lower qualification levels. 

At your evidence session on the 19 November James Owen, the Medr CEO, highlighted the financial 
pre
[...]
auCymru 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 138



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 139

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of Qualifications Wales Annual Report 2024 - 2025
	3.1 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27
	3.2 Information from Stakeholders
	3.3 School improvement and learner attainment
	3.4 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners
	3.5 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform
	3.6 Implementation of education reforms
	3.7 Implementation of education reforms
	3.8 Implementation of education reforms
	3.9 Information from Stakeholders
	3.10 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27
	3.11 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27
	3.12 Information from Stakeholders
	3.13 Forward work programme
	3.14 Forward work programme
	3.15 Forward work programme
	3.16 Forward work programme
	3.17 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27
	6 Teacher recruitment and retention - consideration of the draft report





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People, and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 17 December 

2025 

Meeting time: 09.31 - 12.21

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15703 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Buffy Williams MS (Chair) 

Natasha Asghar MS 

Cefin Campbell MS 

Russell George MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 
Philip Blaker, Qualifications Wales 

Dr Paul Bevan, Qualifications Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Leah Whitty (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/
https://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/328834f4-03e9-4b3a-b26c-1bfe7ce12254?autostart=True


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Vaughan Gething MS, there was no substitute  

2 Scrutiny of Qualifications Wales Annual Report 2024 - 2025  

2.1 The Committee scrutinised Qualifications Wales on their Annual report.  

2.2 Qualification Wales agreed to provide a note on how many qualifications in total 

are on the Qualifications in Wales database, what they expect to happen to that 

number over the next few years and what are the implications of this.  

3 Papers to note  

3.1 The papers were noted.  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed.  

5 Scrutiny of Qualifications Wales Annual Report 2024 - 2025 - 

consideration of the evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence it had heard in the previous session.  

6 Teacher recruitment and retention - consideration of the draft report  

6.1 The Committee considered the draft report, it will be considered again at the 

meeting on 15 January.  


